June 18, 1997

Chris Mathys

2051 E. Shaw

Fresno, CA 93710

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-97-260
Dear Mr. Mathys:

You have requested assistance with respect to the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your inquiries are general in nature, we will treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).


QUESTIONS
1. May funds from an officeholder account be used to produce and broadcast a weekly half-hour television show to make local news more accessible to district residents?

2. What are other authorized expenditures for funds in an officeholder account?

3. What forms are required to open the officeholder account?


CONCLUSIONS
4. It is possible that expenditures could be made from an officeholder account to produce and broadcast a television show used to communicate with constituents.  However, the television show could not be used in connection with any campaign for elective office or ballot measure.  It will be difficult for an officeholder who intends to run for office in the future to avoid the use of such a show for political purposes.

5. Expenditures from officeholder accounts must be used for expenses related to assisting, serving or communicating with constituents, or carrying out the official duties of the elected officer.

6. Officeholder expense funds must be held in a single bank account at a financial institution located in California which is separate from any campaign bank account established for election to office.  Once $1,000 or more is received by or deposited into the account in a calendar year,  a controlled committee must be established for the account by filing a Form 410, Statement of Organization.  The words “Officeholder Account” need to be included as part of the committee name.  The committee is required to file semi-annual campaign statements using Form 490, Officeholder, Candidate, and Controlled Committee Campaign Statement - Long Form. 


FACTS
You are a member of the Fresno City Council.  You are contemplating opening a Proposition 208 officeholder account.  You would like to use these funds to produce and broadcast a weekly half-hour television show to make local news more accessible to district residents.  The program would air in the evenings to keep residents informed about issues discussed at council meetings during the day.

ANALYSIS
Section 85313 permits elected officers to establish a segregated officeholder expense fund for expenses related to assisting, serving, or communicating with constituents, or with carrying out the official duties of the elected officer.  Contributions to the account may not exceed $10,000 per calendar year.  The expenditures from the account may not be made in connection with any campaign for elective office or ballot measure.  You have given us very few facts about the show (who would write and produce it, on what channel, etc.). It is possible that  the production and broadcast of a weekly half-hour television show to keep residents informed about council meetings would be related to assisting, serving or communicating with constituents within the meaning of section 85313.  However, caution must be exercised to avoid the broadcast being used for campaign purposes.

You have also asked about other permissible uses of officeholder funds.  We have enclosed a copy of the Bauer Advice Letter, No. I-97-040, which gives guidance about various uses of officeholder funds related to assisting, serving or communicating with constituents or carrying out the official duties of an elected officer.  In addition, the Commission has established a fax-on-demand line (1-888-622-1151) which contains all of the advice letters that interpret provisions of law under Proposition 208.  The index for this service is updated weekly if you wish to review future advice letters relating to the use of officeholder funds.

Also enclosed is a copy of the Statement of Organization, Form 410, that is required to be filed within 10 days of receiving or depositing $1,000 into an officeholder account.  The words “Officeholder Account” are required to be included as part of the committee name.  The committee is required to file semi-annual campaign statements (Form 490) under the same campaign reporting rules applicable to campaign committees.  (Regulation 18531.4.)   Forms 501 and 502 are not required to be filed for the officeholder account.

If you have questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By: Dixie Howard

       Political Reform Consultant

       Technical Assistance Division

Enclosures

� Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations.


� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).)





